

Hydro One Networks Inc.

483 Bay Street 7th Floor South Tower Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P5 HydroOne.com

Carla Molina

Senior Regulatory Coordinator T 416.345.5317 Carla.Molina@HydroOne.com

BY EMAIL AND RESS

October 7, 2022

Ms. Nancy Marconi Registrar Ontario Energy Board Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street P.O. Box 2319 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Marconi,

EB-2022-0234 – s.74 (SAA) – Application for Hydro One Networks Inc. to Connect One Industrial Customer located at 626 Principale St. in Casselman – Affidavit of Service

Please find attached Hydro One Networks Inc.'s Affidavit of Service regarding the fulfillment of the Notice of Hearing and Procedural Order No.1, received from the Ontario Energy Board on October 7, 2022.

Sincerely,

Carle Motors.

Carla Molina

CANADA	 Hydro One Networks Inc. (Hydro One) filed a Service Area Amendment (SAA) application (the Application) on August 18, 2022 requesting an amendment to its Electricity Distribution Licence (ED-2003-0043) to provide for the connection of one new customer located at 626 Principale St. in the Municipality of Casselman (Customer).
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO	<pre>} } The proposed service connection on the Customer's property is in Hydro Ottawa Limited's (Hydro Ottawa) licensed distribution service area, which is immediately adjacent to Hydro One's licensed distribution service area. }</pre>
CITY OF VAUGHAN	<pre>} } } } </pre>
TO WIT:	} }

AFFIDAVIT OF CARLA MOLINA

I, Carla Molina, of the City of Vaughan, MAKE OATH AND SAY AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. I am employed as a Senior Regulatory Coordinator in the Regulatory Affairs Division of the Applicant, Hydro One Networks Inc.
- 2. In accordance with the Ontario Energy Board's EB-2022-0234 Notice of Hearing and Procedural Order dated October 7, 2022, the Notice and Procedural Order No. 1, and the Application and Evidence were served on the Customer. A copy of the email correspondence is attached as Exhibit "A".
- 3. As directed in paragraph 3, of the Board's Notice, the Notice of Hearing and Procedural Order No. 1, and the Application and Evidence have been placed on Hydro One's external website for public review. A copy is attached as Exhibit "B".

The Notice of Hearing and the Application and Evidence can be found at the following website:

https://www.hydroone.com/abouthydroone/RegulatoryInformation/oebapplications

SWORN remotely via video conferencing at } the City of Vaughan, in the Region of York, before } me at the City of Toronto, this 7th day of October, } 2022, in accordance with O.Reg. 431/20, } Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely. }

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits Raman Dhillon – Senior Legal Counsel

Cariel Mo

Carla Molina

From:	REGULATORY AFFAIRS
To:	<u>"cbertone@bertone.ca"</u>
Bcc:	REGULATORY AFFAIRS
Subject:	EB-2022-0234 - s.74 (SAA) - Application for Hydro One Networks Inc. to Connect One Industrial Customer located at 626 Principale St. in Casselman - Notice of Hearing
Date:	Friday, October 07, 2022 1:26:00 PM
Attachments:	Notice PO 1 HONI 20221007 eSigned.pdf



Notice of Hearing

To: Claudio Bertone

Ford Motor Company of Canada Limited Parts Distribution Operations

On August 18, 2022, Hydro One Networks Inc. filed a Service Area Amendment (SAA) application requesting an amendment to its Electricity Distribution Licence (ED-2003-0043) to provide for the connection of one new customer located at 626 Principale St. in the Municipality of Casselman (Customer).

The proposed service connection on the Customer's property is in Hydro Ottawa Limited's (Hydro Ottawa) licensed distribution service area, which is immediately adjacent to Hydro One's licensed distribution service area.

You are receiving the attached Notice and Procedural Order as you are the connecting customer and have automatically been deemed as an intervenor in this proceeding. Hydro One has been directed by the OEB to serve this Notice of Hearing on you.

The full Application and Evidence can be viewed on Hydro One's website at the following address:

https://www.hydroone.com/abouthydroone/RegulatoryInformation/oebapplications

Use the links below to view and/or download files:

- Application and Evidence filed with the OEB August 18, 2022
- Notice of Hearing and Procedural Order No.1 issued by the OEB October 7, 2022

All documents of record for this proceeding are available on the Ontario Energy Board's Advanced Regulatory Document Search (RDS).

Contact us

Carla Molina Senior Regulatory Coordinator | Regulatory Affairs

Hydro One Networks Inc. 483 Bay Street | South Tower | 7th Floor

Toronto, ON | M5G 2P5 Email: <u>Regulatory@hydroone.com</u>

www.HydroOne.com

This is Exhibit "**A**" to the Affidavit of

Carla Molina _. Sworn before

me this 7 day of October , 2022

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits

Hydro One Networks Inc. | HydroOne.com



We research, prepare, and submit applications to the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) related to rates, projects, acquisitions and operations. The OEB in turn reviews and questions the applications on behalf of the public interest.

COPIES OF ALL APPLICATIONS BELOW CAN BE VIEWED AT:

Hydro One Networks Inc. | Regulatory Affairs

Attn: Carla Molina | 416-345-5317

RegulatoryAffairs@HydroOne.com

483 Bay Street | 7th Floor, South Tower | Toronto, ON M5G 2P5

EB-2022-0234 - HONI - s.74 (SAA) - Application for Hydro One Networks Inc. to Connect One Industrial Customer located at 626 Principale St. in Casselman

- Application and Evidence filed with the OEB August 18, 2022
- Notice of Hearing and Procedural Order No.1 issued by the OEB October 7, 2022



This is Exhibit "**B**" to the Affidavit of Carla Molina _. Sworn before me this 7 day of October , 2022

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits